
CASE NO. 19-3389

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA, AND INTERVARSITY
GRADUATE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa

No. 3:18-cv-00080

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION**

Michael J. Lockerby
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007
202.672.5300
mlockerby@foley.com

Robert F. Johnson III
John Sepehri
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
One American Center
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 3000
Austin, Texas 78701
512.542.7000
rjohnson@foley.com
jsephri@foley.com

Brandon C. Marx
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1600
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.999.3000
bmarx@foley.com

Michael A. Donadio
Adam J. Kleinfeld
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 2600
Boston, Massachusetts 02199
617.342.4000
mdonadio@foley.com
akleinfeld@foley.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Individual Rights in Education

March 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Appellants Do Not Dispute That Their Selective Enforcement of the Policy Constitutes Viewpoint Discrimination Prohibited By <i>Gerlich</i>	8
II. The District Court’s Prior <i>BLinC</i> Decision Was Itself Sufficient to Demonstrate That the Law in This Area Was “Clearly Established.”	9
A. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Require a Prior Decision to Be Directly on Point for Law to Be “Clearly Established.”	11
B. The Cases Cited By Appellants to Try to Distinguish <i>Gerlich</i> and Other Precedents of This Court Are All Inapposite.	12
III. The Constitutional Rights At Issue Here Were “Clearly Established,” Making the Qualified Immunity Claimed By Appellants Unavailable.....	15
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	2
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bonner v. Outlaw</i> , 552 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 18, 19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of California v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	5, 15, 16, 18
<i>Hayes v. R. Long</i> , 72 F.3d 70 (8th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	15, 16, 17

<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 408 F.Supp.3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	5, 6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Morris v. Clifford</i> , 903 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Tlamka v. Serrell</i> , 244 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	15
Other Authorities	
First Amendment.....	1, 2, 4, 8, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
Eighth Circuit Rule 28A(h).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) and 32(a)(7)(B)	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	23
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ipse%20dixit	9
